Regd. No M.E. 237



## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. V. Aizawl, Monday 15th November 1976, Kartika 24, S.E. 1898, Issue No. 41

## NOTIFICATION

No. LAD/C-2/76/pt, the 13th November, 1976. WHEREAS a Commission had been appointed under para 14 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India vide Government's Notification No. LAD/C-2/74/15 dated 23rd February, 1975 followed by Notification No. LAD/C-2/74/60 dated 13th February, 1976 to examine and report on certain specific matters mentioned therein relating to the affairs of the Pawi District Council:

AND WHEREAS the said Commission has in its report stated that the said District Council and its Executive Committee are incapable of exercising even the minimum amount of financial discipline and that the financial irregularities committed by them are so blatant and glaring that one cannot but take cognizance of them and that the Council is over staffed and most of the staff are unqualified and inefficient. The Grant-in-aid Rules had been violated by using Development Funds for non-development purposes. Even the General Financial Rules have not been observed;

AND WHEREAS the Commission has recommended that the said existing District Council should be dissolved in accordance with the provisions of para 16 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution;

AND WHEREAS the said Pawi District Council had been informed of the proposed action and an apportunity had been given to place their views before the Mizoram Legislative Assembly as required under para 16 (1) (b) of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution, and a resolution to dissolve the Pawi District Council has been moved in the Mizoram Legislative Assembly;

AND WHEREAS the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, after consideration, have adopted unanimously the resolution for dissolution of the Pawi District Council in its session on 12th November, 1976;

AND WHEREAS I am satisfied that the Pawi District Council should be discolved for acts of commissions and ommissions including financial irregularities committed by the said Council;

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred under sub-para (1) (b) of para 16 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, I, S.K. Chhibber, Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram do hereby dissolve the Pawi District Council and assume to myself all the functions and powers vested in or exersisable by the said District Council with effect from 17th November, 1976,

I further declare that all the executive, administrative including financial functions and powers of the dissolved Pawi District Council shall be exercised

by the Deputy Commissioner, Chhimtuipui District or by an officer or officers as may be nominated by me under the over-all supervision of the Deputy Commissioner, Chhimtuipui District for period not exceeding 12 months from 17th November, 1976.

S.K. CHHIBBER
Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizorara,
AIZAWL.

By orders etc.,

J. MALSAWMA

Secretary

to the Government of Mizoram

Local Administration Department.